U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Docket No.: MI/252

i
<u></u>
11
⊠ No
volved: 1
*
)
should be
פווסמות הפ
,
ount

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03	PATEN	PATENTS ONLY		
Tab settings → → → ▼	₩ ▼	▼	V	Y Y
To the Director of the United Sta 1. Name of conveying party(ies): BERTA, Thomas SHAMROCK, William LIU, Wen	tes Patent and Trademark C	2. Name and ad	the attached origin dress of receiving nterprise Holding Paper Mill Road	g party(ies):
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ie	s) Yes 🖾 No		<u></u>	
 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 12/6/05, 12/6/05, 	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name 2/21/06	City: Newark Country: US Additional name(s)		e/Prov.: DE ZIP: <u>19711</u>
Application number(s) or patent If this document is being filed toget	numbers(s):			on is:
	Filing date September 26, 2005		ent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to w				and patents involved:
Concerning document should be Name: Allan M. Wheatcraft Registration No. 36,307 Address: W. L. Gore & Associa	<u>-</u>		CFR 3.41):d - Any excess or or debited to dep	r insufficiency should be
551 Paper Mill Road	33.00	8. Deposit acco		to deposit account
	State/Prov.:DE ZIP: _19711			e If paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge as of the original document. Suzanne M. Hearn	nd belief, the foregoing inf	ormation is true and	d correct and any	

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Attorney Docket No.: MI/252

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, We Thomas Berta, William Shamrock, and Wen Liu, citizens of the United States of America, residing at 14 Ault Court, Wilmington, DE 19808; 99 West Mill Station Drive, Newark, DE 19711; and 112 North Star Road, Newark, DE 19711, as assignors have made an invention entitled SOLID POLYMER ELECTROLYTE AND PROCESS FOR MAKING SAME, for which We have executed an application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Gore Enterprise Holdings, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, whose post office address is 551 Paper Mill Road, P.O. Box 9206, Newark, Delaware 19714, as assignee, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, We as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, our entire rights, titles, and interests in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, We hereby covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, We hereby further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the testifying and execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

			H	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 2005.	, I have hereur	to set my hand this \underline{G}	day of	
	,	Floor	ZI TO	
11 - And		Thomas Berta		
County of New Castle, ss:				
State of Delaware;	,	<i>"</i> T		
Subscribed and sworn to bef	ore me this 6			<u>्र</u> ्याच्या । पुरस्कारी
JOYCE E. SHEVCH NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAW/ My Commission Expires Jur	ARE	Joyce E. Shev Notary Public	chuck	
• ,	•		,	= '
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	, I have hereur	nto set my hand this <u>C</u>	<u></u> day of	
<u>000-,</u> 2005.	ı	1:00-Qk	,	
	•	William Shamrock		
County of New Castle)		•	 L	
County of New Castle)) ss: State of Delaware)		,		
Subscrib gdyagel aw og p ±ven	(greeme this <u>6</u>	day of December	-2005	
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAWA	; .RE	Joyce E. Shu	evenuck	ن د
My Commission Expires Jun	e 8, 2008	/ Notary P	ublic	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hav	e hereunto se	t my hand this <u>2 /</u> day	y of <u>Fob</u>	
2005: 2006 (W.L.)		/		
		Wen Llu		
County of Newcastle) ss				
State of Deleusare)			.5	engi≛ kalaya S w adayan Sarah
Subscribed and sworn to be	fore me this 💆	day of July	, 2005. ZOS	
		Suganne M	<u>Merini</u>	
		Notary Pr	Morros / se/so	
		Suzanne M. I Notary Pu State of Dela	blic	

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 02/27/2006